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Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing are the original and seven (7) copies of Metricom, Inc. 's 
Complaint against Florida Power & Light Company for violation of Sections 
366.03 and 366.06(2) , Florida Statutes. Also enclosed is a diskette containing 
Metricom, Inc.'s Complaint in vVordperfect format. 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Complaint of Metricom, Inc. 
Against Florida Power & Light Docket No. DOIC6J l/ -!;'I-
Company for Violation of Sections 
366.03 and 366.06(2), Florida Statutes Filed: December 22, 2000 
__________________________1 

COMPLAINT OF METRICOM, INC. AGAINST 
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY FOR VIOLATION 
OF SECTIONS 366.03 AND 366.06(2), FLORIDA STATUTES 

Metricom, Inc. ("Metricomlt), by and through undersigned counsel, and 

pursuant to Rule 25-22.036, Florida Administrative Code, files this complaint 

against Florida Power & Light Company (ltFPL") for violation of Sections 366.03 and 

366.06(2), Florida Statutes, by refusing to offer Metricom adequate and efficient 

electric service at fair and reasonable rates. 

Metricom provides wide-area, advanced wireless mobile data 

communications service ("Ricochet Service") that enables users of portable and 

desktop computers and hand held e-commerce appliances to have high-performance, 

cost-effective mobile access to the Internet, private intranets, e-mail and other on­

line services. Subscribers of Metricom's Ricochet Service are provided with 

continuous, unlimited access to data networks for a low, flat monthly fee, regardless 

of usage. Metricom's Ricochet Service is provided through a network of strategically 

placed Microcell Radio repeaters ("Micro cell Radios"). A small amount of electric 

power is needed to operate each Microcell Radio. Therefore, Metricom's ability to 

offer its Ricochet Service is directly dependent on electric utilities furnishing 

Metricom with efficient electric service at reasonable rates, terms, and conditions. 
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Metricom seeks to expand its Ricochet Service into Florida and has requested 

electric service from FPL. FPL, however, has conditioned the provision of electric 

service to Metricom on: (i) Metricom paying the rates and charges set forth in FPL's 

General Services Non-Demand (ltGSNDtI) Tariff, and (ii) each of Metricom's 

Microcell Radios located in FPL's service area being metered and billed as a 

separate account. FPL's requirement that Metricom take and pay for electric service 

under its GSND Tariff, and treatment of each of Metricom's Microcell Radios as a 

separate customer, is impractical, inefficient, and unreasonable. Furthermore, 

allowing the rates and charges in FPL's GSND Tariff to be imposed on, and 

collected from, Metricom would provide FPL excessive compensation for services 

actually provided by FPL to Metricom's Microcell Radios. 

Procedural Background and Information 

1. 	 The name and address of the Complainant are: 


Metricom, Inc. 

333 West Julian Street 

San Jose, California 95110 

Metricom is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Delaware, 

and is authorized to do business in the State of Florida. 

2. All pleadings, motions, orders, and other documents directed to 

Metricom are to be served on the following: 
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D. Bruce May 

Karen D. Walker 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

P.O. Drawer 810 

Tallahassee, Florida 32302 

E~mail: dbmay@hklaw.com 

Phone: (850) 224-7000 

Fax: (850) 224-8832 


3. The name and address of the utility against which Metricom lodges the 

complaint are: 

Florida Power & Light Company 
9250 West Flagler Street 
Miami, Florida 33174 

FPL is a public utility under Florida law and its rates, terms, and conditions for 

electric service are subject to the Florida Public Service Commission's (the 

"Commission"'s) jurisdiction under Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. 

Background 

4. As noted above, the network used by Metricom to provide its Ricochet 

Service is built around frequencY-hopping, spread spectrum, packet-switched 

Microcell Radios that are strategically installed in a meshed topology. The Microcell 

Radios are shoebox-sized radio transceivers that are typically mounted to above-

ground structures like traffic signals, street lights, or utility poles. A small amount 

of electric power is needed to operate each Microcell Radio. The Microcell Radios 

are either self-contained wireless units that typically do not require wIrmg or 

connections, or the radios can be installed using traditional WIrmg. A copy of 

Metricom's Microcell Radio installation guide is attached as Exhibit "A". A picture 

of a Microcell Radio mounted on a pole is attached as Exhibit "B". 
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5. A Metricom Microcell Radio operates on a minimal amount of electric 

power that can be taken directly from an existing source. Power consumption for 

each Microcell Radio is uniform, and consumption can be predicted with relative 

certainty. A Microcell Radio Energy Consumption Report is attached as Exhibit 

"C." This power consumption report shows that the average consumption for a 

Microcell Radio is projected to be 230.212 kWh per year or 19.184 kWh per month. 

6. Because Microcell Radios use only minimal amounts of power, and 

usage can be predicted in advance with relative certainty, Metricom's consumption 

profile is similar to that of customers subscribing to electric utility tariffs governing 

outdoor lighting and traffic signal services. Accordingly, Metricom's typical practice 

in other states has been to request that an electric utility provide it with unmetered 

electric service under a utility's outdoor lighting tariff, traffic signal tariff, or a 

similarly designed and priced tariff.l 

Deployment of Metricom Microcell Radios 
in FPL's Service Territory 

7. Metricom seeks to offer its Ricochet Service in Florida and currently is 

in the process of negotiating attachment agreements with governmental and private 

entities throughout the state. 

1 For example, Baltimore Gas & Electric Company ("BG&E") has designed and offers a 
telecommunications network service tariff that allows companies like Metricom to take unmetered 
service at multiple telecommunications network devices with monthly kWh usage computed on the 
basis of average wattage rating for the installed devices. A copy of BG&E's Telecommunications 
Network Service Tariff Schedule TN is attached as Exhibit liD". 
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8. In order to deploy its Ricochet Service in southeast Florida, Metricom 

projects that it will need to install approximately 3500 Microcell Radios in FPL's 

service territory. 

9. Metricom has requested that FPL supply it with unmetered electric power 

for its Microcell Radios with usage determined on the basis of verifiable 

assumptions regarding power consumption. Metricom has further requested that 

FPL issue one monthly bill to Metricom with one monthly customer charge for 

service provided by FPL to Metricom for use in operating the Microcell Radios. 

10. The rates, terms, and conditions under which Metricom has sought such 

services match the rates, terms, and conditions under FPL's Outdoor Lighting Tariff 

(attached as Exhibit "E") and FPL's Traffic Signal Service Tariff (attached as 

Exhibit ItFIt). The usage of power by Metricom is similar to the usage of power by 

customers subscribing to FPL's Outdoor Lighting and Traffic Signal Service Tariffs, 

except that the power is used by radios instead of street lights and traffic signals. 

11. FPL has refused to offer Metricom electric service under rates, terms 

and conditions that are the same as, or comparable to, those in FPL's Outdoor 

Lighting and Traffic Signal Service Tariffs. Instead, FPL has stated that it will 

require Metricom to take service under FPL's GSND Tariff, with each Microcell 

Radio separately metered and billed. 

12. Under FPL's Outdoor Lighting Tariff, when the customer supplies the 

lamp fixture rated at 70 watts, FPL imposes a flat monthly energy-only charge of 

60¢ per unit. The service is unmetered and the flat rate is calculated based on the 
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lamp's estimated energy consumption of 29 kWh per month, which is the FPL 

consumption estimate closest to that of a Microcell Radio ( i.e., 19.184 kWh). 

Metricom's power supply costs under FPL's Outdoor Lighting Tariff would be 

roughly 4.22¢ per kWh plus franchise fees and taxes.2 Thus, based on 3500 

Microcell Radios, Metricom would pay only $2,833.48 per month, or $34,001. 72 per 

year, if service were offered to Metricom under FPL's Outdoor Lighting Tariff or a 

similarly designed rate schedule. 

13. Under FPL's Traffic Signal Service Tariff, when a customer installs 

and maintains traffic signals, FPL imposes a base energy charge of 3.615¢ per kWh. 

The service is not metered. Instead, FPL calculates usage at each point of delivery, 

based on operating tests using manufacturer's ratings and specifications. FPL 

charges a minimum of $2.85 at each point of delivery. Using the Microcell Radio 

average consumption of 19.184 kWh, Metricom's power supply costs under FPL's 

Traffic Signal Service Tariff would be roughly 5.77¢ per kWh plus franchise fees 

and taxes.3 Using the consumption estimate for a Microcell Radio of 19.184 kWh, 

the charge calculated under FPL's Traffic Signal Service Tariff would fall below the 

$2.85 minimum charge for each point of delivery. Thus, based on 3,500 Microcell 

Radios and a minimum charge of $2.85 for each Microcell Radio, Metricom would 

2 The 4.22¢ per kWh is calculated under FPL's Outdoor Lighting Tariff by adding the non-fuel 
energy charge (2.062¢), the conservation charge (0. 112¢), the capacity payment charge (0.198¢), the 
environmental charge (0.Dl4¢), the fuel charge (1.834¢) multiplied by 19.184 kWh divided by 19.184 
kWh. 
3 The 5.77¢ per kWh is calculated under FPL's Traffic Signal Service Tariff by adding the non-fuel 
energy charge (2.062¢), the conservation charge (0.112¢), the capacity payment charge (0.198¢), the 
environmental charge (0.014¢), the fuel charge (1.834¢) multiplied by 19.184 kWh divided by 19.184 
kWh. 
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pay approximately $9,975 per month, or $119,700 per year, if service were offered to 

Metricom under the FPL's Traffic Signal Service Tariff or a similarly designed rate 

schedule. 

14. In contrast, service under FPL's GSND Tariff would require Metricom 

to receive a bill and pay a monthly Customer Charge of $9.00, and a metered Non-

Fuel Energy Charge of 4.152¢ per kWh per month, plus fuel cost, for each of the 

estimated 3,500 Microcell Radios to be installed in FPL's service area. Metricom's 

effective power supply costs would be 53.62¢ per kWh for each Microcell Radio 

based on radio usage estimates of 19.184 kWh per month.4 Thus, rigid application 

of the GSND Tariff would require Metricom to pay a total charge for electricity of 

approximately $36,002.61 per month, or $432,031.35 per year. These rates and 

charges would exceed those charged under FPL's Outdoor Lighting Tariff by 

$33,169.13 per month, or $398,029.63 per year, and would exceed those charged 

under FPL's Traffic Signal Service Tariff by $26,027.61 per month or $312,331.35 

per year. Therefore, the rates and charges that FPL proposes to apply to Metricom 

are excessive and unreasonable. 5 

4 The 53.62¢ per kWh equals the sum of the non-fuel energy charge (4.152¢), the conservation charge 
(0.184¢), the capacity payment charge (0,482¢), the environmental charge (0.016¢), and the fuel 
charge (L870¢) multiplied by the estimated energy usage of 19.184 kWh plus the $9.00 customer 
charge divided by 19.184 kWh. 
5 The $9.00 per month customer service charge would comprise the vast majority of the rates and 
charges to be paid by Metricom for each Microcell Radio under FPL's GSND tariff. However, FPL 
will incur minimal costs associated with providing electric service to Metricom's Microcell Radios, 
which are passive devices. The costs of FPL providing service to the Microcell Radios will not 
amount to anywhere near $9.00 per Microcell Radio. Accordingly, the $9.00 customer service charge 
proposed by FPL is unreasonable. 
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15. Metricom has attempted in good faith to resolve its differences with 

FPL for over a year. Metricom first approached FPL in September of 1999 to 

discuss the provision of electric service to Metricom's Microcell Radios. By April, 

2000, it was clear that Metricom and FPL had reached an impasse in their 

negotiations on the rates, terms and conditions under which FPL would provide 

service to Metricom. On September 11, 2000, FPL confirmed in writing that it 

would only provide service to Metricom under its GSND Tariff, and that it would 

require each Microcell Radio to be metered and billed as a separate account. A copy 

of the September 11, 2000 correspondence from FPL is attached as Exhibit "G." 

FPL's Violation of Sections 366.03 and 366.06(2) 

16. The rates, terms and conditions under which FPL proposes to provide 

electric service to Metricom are impractical, inefficient, and unreasonable, and 

breach FPL's duties as a public utility set forth in Section 366.03, Florida Statutes. 

Moreover, the rates and charges that FPL seeks to impose under its GSND Tariff 

are unfair, unreasonable, and would yield excessive compensation to FPL in 

violation of Sections 366.03 and 366.06(2), Florida Statutes. 

17. Section 366.03, Florida Statutes, states: 

Each public utility shall furnish to each person applying therefore 
reasonably sufficient, adequate, and efficient service upon terms as 
required by the [C]ommission. . .. All rates and charges made, 
demanded, or received by any public utility for any service rendered, or 
to be rendered by it, and each rule and regulation of such public utility, 
shall be fair and reasonable. No public utility shall make or give any 
undue or unreasonable preference or advantage to any person or 
locality, or subject the same to any undue or unreasonable prejudice or 
disadvantage in any respect. 

§ 366.03, Fla. Stat. (2000). 
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18. Section 366.06(2) empowers the Commission to investigate, upon a 

customer complaint, or upon its own motion, whether: 

[t]he rates demanded, charged, or collected by any public utility for 
public utility service, or [whether] the rules, regulations, or practices of 
any public utility effecting such rates, are unjust, unreasonable, 
unjustly discriminatory, or in violation oflaw.... 

§ 366.06(2), Fla. Stat. (2000). Section 366.06(2) also authorizes the 

Commission to investigate whether rates demanded, charged, or collected by 

a public utility, such as FPL, would "yield excessive compensation for services 

rendered" or that service is inadequate or cannot be obtained. § 366.06(2), 

Fla. Stat. (2000). 

FPL Has Violated Sections 366.03 and 366.06(2) By Reguiring 

Separate Metering and Billing for Each Microcell Radio 


19. FPL's requirement to separately meter the electric power usage for 

each Metricom Microcell Radio in its service territory is impractical, inefficient and 

wasteful. The Commission's rules specifically authorize unmetered service in 

situations such as this where it is impractical to meter loads and where energy 

consumption can be predicted with reasonable accuracy. See Fla. Admin. Code R. 

25-6.049(1) (nAll energy sold to customers shall be measured by commercially 

acceptable measuring devices owned and maintained by the utility, except where it 

is impractical to meter loads, such as street lighting, temporary or special 

installations, in which case the consumption may be calculated, or billed on demand 

or connected load rate ...."). 

20. In this case, it would be impractical and unnecessary to separately 

meter each of Metricom's Microcell Radios deployed in FPL's service area. This is 
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especially true because the energy consumption for each Microcell Radio is readily 

ascertainable and can be accurately estimated in the same manner as outdoor 

lighting service and traffic signal service. See Microcell Radio Energy Consumption 

Report attached as Exhibit "C." 

21. Moreover, the projected annual energy usage for each Microcell Radio 

is too low to necessitate individual metering. Not only would metering this usage be 

impractical and inefficient, it would waste valuable FPL resources that could be 

used to enhance the quality of customer services in other areas. 

22. Because Metricom qualifies for unmetered service under Rule 25­

6.049(1), each Microcell Radio should be billed by multiplying the applicable energy 

rate by the predetermined energy consumption of the Microcell Radios. FPL can 

simply multiply that amount by the number of Microcell Radios that have been 

installed and are operating to determine the total amount to be billed to Metricom. 

23. Upon information and belief, FPL does not separately meter and bill 

customers subscribing to its Outdoor Lighting Tariff for each outdoor lamp 

installation to which FPL supplies power, or to customers subscribing to its Traffic 

Signal Service Tariff for each traffic signal to which FPL supplies power. 

Metricom's Microcell Radios should be treated in a manner similar to outdoor 

lighting or traffic signal installations - unmetered service with one bill to Metricom 

for all Microcell Radios in operation in FPVs service territory. 

10 
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FPL Has Violated Sections 366.03 and 366.06(2) By Requiring 

Metricom to Subscribe to Its GSND Tariff 


24. Requiring Metricom to pay the rates and charges under FPL's GSND 

Tariff would enable FPL to obtain excessive compensation for electric services 

supplied to Metricom's Microcell Radios. As described above, under the GSND 

Tariff, Metricom would pay 53.62¢ per kWh for each Microcell Radio based on 

energy usage estimates of 19.184 kWh per month. That cost is excessive, 

particularly when Metricom would pay approximately 4.22¢ per kWh for each 

Microcell Radio under FPL's Outdoor Lighting Tariff and a flat rate of $2.85 for 

each Microcell Radio under FPL's Traffic Signal Service Tariff. 

25. Virtually every cost that FPL recovers through its base rates and 

charges in its GSND Tariff would not be applicable to the supply of electric service 

to Metricom's Microcell Radios. Because the Microcell Radios should not require 

metering, FPL will not incur the cost of installing or maintaining meters, and it will 

not incur the associated cost of meter reading and billing. Microcell Radios that 

cannot take advantage of street lighting power supply will require minimal service 

drop and transformation equipment. Metricom has agreed to pay FPL to install and 

maintain this equipment. In all cases, the connection would be far shorter than the 

typical individual line serving a customer's premises. 

26. Finally, because FPL will be able to issue a single bill to Metricom for 

the electric services needed for operation of the Microcell Radios, FPL will not incur 

billing costs, including postage and handling, for each of the Microcell Radios. 

11 
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Indeed, it makes no sense for FPL to issue, or for Metricom to receive and process, 

3,500 bills on a monthly basis. 

27. The service Metricom seeks from FPL is similar to that provided by 

FPL under its Outdoor Lighting and Traffic Signal Service Tariffs. Service under 

these Tariffs is unmetered and kWh consumption is estimated by FPL based on the 

manufacturer's rated voltage and consumption reports. FPL's refusal to offer 

Metricom service under its Outdoor Lighting and Traffic Signal Service Tariffs, or a 

similarly designed tariff, is unreasonable and discriminatory. 

FPL's Actions Inhibit the Development of 

Advanced Communications Networks in Florida 


28. Metricom respectfully submits that its Ricochet Service technology will 

benefit the State of Florida by providing its citizens with easy mobile access to the 

Internet over a system that is separate from the existing switched network. 

Metricom's system will therefore enhance competition among communications 

carriers that provide Internet access. No trenching of the streets is required for 

installation of the Microcell Radios. Accordingly, Ricochet Service will offer 

significant benefits to the citizens of Florida with minimal adverse impact on the 

State's resources. 

29. The Florida Legislature has directed the Commission to "encourage all 

providers of telecommunications services to introduce new or experimental 

telecommunications services free of unnecessary regulatory restraints." See § 

364.01(4)(e), Fla. Stat. (2000) (emphasis added). Metricom's Ricochet Service is 
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precisely the type of service that the Legislature intended the Commission to 

encourage. 

30. Now, just as it is about to begin to construct its system, Metricom finds 

that FPL intends to require Metricom to take and pay for electric services under 

FPL's GSND Tariff at a price per kWh over twelve times that of FPL's Outdoor 

Lighting and over three times that of FPL's Traffic Signal Service Tariffs. Under 

the GSND Tariff, FPL intends to force Metricom to pay approximately $432,031.35 

per year in electricity charges, with little or no cost or public policy justification. 

Monthly charges of this magnitude seriously impact the economics of Metricom's 

ability to provide Ricochet Service and weigh heavily against the company's decision 

to install the system necessary to offer such service in Florida. 

31. FPL's inflexibility with respect to its tariff service offering is 

inconsistent with the Florida Legislature's recent mandate to promote the 

development of advanced communications networks and information technology in 

Florida. See HB 2123, Ch. 99-354, Laws of Fla. FPL's position could deprive 

Florida's citizens of an exciting technology that will enhance their ability to reap the 

benefits of the Internet. FPL's unreasonableness also makes Florida appear to be 

an unattractive location for new and innovative businesses that depend on 

reasonable and rational electric rates. Furthermore, the unreasonable rates and 

charges proposed by FPL deprive local governments of long-term fiscal benefits to 

be derived from franchise agreements with entities such as Metricom, and deprive 
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both businesses and local governments of costs savings gained through the use of 

leading edge technology. 

WHEREFORE, Metricom respectfully requests that the Commission: 

(a) order FPL to amend its Outdoor Lighting Tariff to allow Metricom and 

other similarly situated customers installing telecommunications equipment on 

pole-top structures in multiple locations, to take service under that tariff without 

paying a separate customer charge for each location; or 

(b) order FPL to amend its Traffic Signal Service Tariff to allow Metricom 

and other similarly situated customers installing telecommunications equipment on 

pole-top structures in multiple locations to take service under that tariff without 

paying a separate customer charge for each location; or 

(c) order FPL to develop a new tariff service classification under which 

customers with low power requirements and multiple unmetered service locations 

are allowed to take service and receive one bill under a tariff design comparable to 

FPL's Outdoor Lighting and Traffic Signal Service Tariffs; and 

(d) grant such other relief as the Commission deems appropriate. 
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Respectfully submitted this 22nd day of December, 2000. 

ruce May 

Florida Bar No. 35ffi3 

Karen D. Walker 

Florida Bar No. 0982921 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

P.O. Drawer 810 

Tallahassee, Florida 32302 

Phone: (850) 224-7000 


. Fax: (850) 224-8832 


Attorneys for Metricom, Inc. 

'l'ALl #225464 v6 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 

furnished by hand-delivery to: Beverlee Demello, Division of Consumer Affairs, 

Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Room 144-A, 

Tallahassee, Florida and by Certified Mail to Bill Walker, Vice President, 

Regulatory Affairs, Florida Power & Light Company, 215 South Monroe Street, 

Suite 810, Tallahassee, Florida; and to Jean Howard, Esquire, General Counsel, 

Florida Power & Light Company, 9250 W. Flagler Street, Miami, Florida 33174; all 

on this 22nd day of December, 2000. 
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~Metricom Ricochet2 Poletop Radio Installation Guide 
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December, 1999 ver. 1.07 
~---.----

Contents 

I. Resources Required 

II. Installing Network Radios 

A. InstalJing Standard Network Radio 

B. Installing Vertical Mount Radio 

C. Installing Bracket Arm and Radio 

III. Completing the Paperwork 

I. Resources Required 
For a standard poJetop installation, either horizontal or vertical, you will need the following manpower, equipment and 
material. 

A. Typical Manpower and Equipment B. Installer Tools (provided by contractor) 

L-I OneutlTliY ~qua i1fie'd'oveflleadinstaTier; 1. Personal Safety 

. . streetlight teclmician (min.)··_···....r-··....········· ·· ····· ··························......- ....... .......-........................ .................. ........- --.......,.i , 

j 2. ! Bucket truck , single lift, 40-ft max working I !~~:]~~!~4~~~{,~~~1~~Zl~~~~~~i.~i~~·iether '_lI ht., to support techDiclan and 2S-Jb of I . c. l Work gloves . 

material typo i 1-······-··:·············..·-··························......_-....... ........... ...- .................--.... ········_·-1· 
i 
i d. i Safety eyewear 
1..........- 1.-- ••• •. - - .••• •••• .•- --- ••. - - - - ••- .•••••••••- - ••.•- ..--•••- .. ..-.~•••-~.-.--. , .. ,­

i e. ! Safety reflective vest : 
_ ···- ····,· ·_ ··- ·······················........·-·-·······" ' - '--"-"""" "1
~] ~e.n;~a~r.~;~~~·~:~~~~.t~~~~~~~I~~~::~~:=· j 1 f. i Long sleeved shirt, non-blended cotton .J 
_ .... .... ... . .1•••__•• •••••• •• - •••• _ ._-_••• _ ••- •• _ ..... .._ . _ _ _ ••__ .... . .. _._ _ •• _._•• •••• •• _ ••__•__•••_ _ ••• 


2. Tools 

'·a:·T....Afjen wrench-;-i(;ng-i~h,.;ildTe·d~ ·37r6" : ....····· ··-r-··-·· ·.. ·········· o.-...- •.......- ...-.•....•.,.,....._ .•....._ _ ._•._ _. . , 


t b. ! Nut dnver, 7/1 6 ! 
.• - !,- ,' , .. .. ..... " ...._- .- - ... ...... .. .. -.- -.-....... . .. --.~-.--.-.. - .. -. - ... " - .•,,••--.__ ..... ._, 


! c. I Nut driver, 3/8" \'t.-_·..··..···r- --··········.... ··········..·- .. ~...- - .- ..--.-,,- ............- .........-..-.-. 

: d. [ Level, Torpedo 6-8 . 

[~e~r~ii.~~~.~~~~~-.~~.~Tl.~:·~~=~~= : =~: =] 
1 f. . Magnetic compass :.-j ....................................................;..__....._.........................._ ._..--_.. ; 

i g. Pager or mobile phoneih.-rI voliTIletei· -··-··· ....·--····-- -" " - 'i 

i 

[it~~?!ljt.f~:<::; L~·.Cup.rl~ G;:i~~]~~~~~~~Q :J 
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C. 	 Radio and Mounting Hard'Yare 

1. 	 Standard Radio Installation (Part 108780-000): 
Note: Part number includes the radio (108746-100) and installation kit (108780-000). 

,-IT"E~r "-- - "" " " - " .. ..- ···- -' PART-"NO:-· QTY "-I 

! Kit, Mounting, Po Te;Viper . .. _--.-+ 108210-000' ,,- j·-"Ce3." [
..._......__.. __... .. _.......-....._........ __ ...- .._ ...__.....".._.. .._... ......." -"- + - . -,,_ . _..- "_ . ,, . ­
i Clamp, Worm Drive, Quick Rei., 12.25 In. ! 107988-000 2 ea. I 
i-'~-.-.....'....... ...._ 'H ••_ . _ ••••••••••-.-••~.- •• •._ _ •• ,.__••••____ •• •••••••••• •••••••••••••_ •••• •• ••• ••••••••• ••••••••••• ,,__. H . H •• ' . _ \..-.,. H •••••••••• __•• ••• •••••••• ••••• •••••• ••_ •••• _ • • • • _ •••• H •••H_•••__ • • •• ---l 

! Antenna, Whip, SdB, 915 MHZ, N Conn. ! 106119-000 I I ea. 

I·Ti e:..'!!..~~~P, ..~X!?·~~~Q.·. !~··Wl~~·, ,,j~~:!I1~:~~I1~·=J. ...••j~~~I2.:~9.2~,,=[ ..L~~~ ~~1 
i 	 fStreet Light Adapter, 48 In. 	 I 103826-00 I : 1 ea. 

I= :::=- .. "-- :~~~- ~~:~_~"~" :,,: - ... :~~ --- ~ ~_~· F__~ ~~~~=~:" - " [~~~ 

.' ®.,.~.(. ~\~~ ..<:...... 
. : . .... .' i 

•.... _ _ . ~ _, . l 

2. 	 Vertically mounted Standard Radio Installation (Part 108225-001): 
Note: Part number includes the radio (108746-100) and installation kit (108437-001). 

, 	 .. ... .- ..--........"..... .. ............--- .. . ........................."-..............".......-.--,,..............._ ..- .. -.-.........._ -.._·_-_·..,,--_....,.......,,_ ..... _·_.. _·-1 

i ITEM 	 I PART NO. ! QTY ! 

j~~~§.~~~:.r. a.:~!~ ..~.-~".::=::::: .==~=:-:_:_:II~-874~= ! .O(f--I·· ·l· · ~a~.:=J 
[ Vert . Install Kit (includes the below items) !, 108437-001 ! I ea. ! 

, --Kit;Mountmg": Po iewi thVert"lca1 MounT "······: ..f086T3=Oo6--"T T·ea: ": 
1-··...... ·..- ..- ..._ ........_ ...................-- ...;.-.........-".....-... ..(.."..............._ ... ........- .......-.........- ..."-.-1-- ..."...."......-.-... ,,...... -.-- ..--+.-..--.._......... _",

L Clamp, Worm Drive, QUick Rel. , 7 In . 'LI07988-001;, 2 ea. i 
; ···· A]~'; street Ll-gh"t'i\dapter; 4S-In~ -- --- - 10382"6=00j- T '1' -(;a:'-'I' 
:-..... - ....-.--~-.....- - ........-.-.. .........-: ...... -···_..•..•.... ············· .w .", ..w··· .....-.-.....-........--.~" .•.. .. ......- ..--r-................__._._._....._ ._.__.. _"._~-.-._..__...,. _, ...-."­
j Antenna, Whip, 5 dB, 915 MHZ, N Conn. ! 106119-000 i I ea. l 

[ ".H~~r~~d:~l~~lli~_~~~~01:;~k-~~;!~~~?~~~~:-rf~~}~1~~~['~ :"~l r~f ~~ 


3. Bracket Arm Installation Kit (Part 107573-000): For use with 108225-000 

:· · I!!~:~==~ : ====:~ ..•.••••••·:~~ ~===":~.•-..:J"P~!_~2::: :Lg!f"":1 
I Streetlight ann, RIC, poletops I 107573-000 : I ea. i 
1.... ......·..·-_..·.. · ......·_ ......_.... ..-· -...· ............--..·.. · .......-.....- ................ ...-.... ..-.-...........- ......- ....-...,,-- .- - ... ..-,,--(.....--.-....-.... -.........; 

! Bolt, machine, 5/8" x 10" , galvanized : Incl. ;' I ea. ! 
[}cr-ew; -I~i~:!!?~~. x"~~ ' ; ~~[~~~;~~~:: .. ..:~,,:~_ ~-~r!~. : ·_ f.:=:~ ==t~ ea. "l 
i Washer, 2-112", galvamzed 	 i Incl. ! I ea. i 

f:¢ab·ie~···~()'."e.E? •• t3~;~?=Y!_~~;••••?.Q••~.~:.-#.(~·-A5y.g ~I .. ·T·63~I~~~~ _Q2--r:I~~ :~_:1 

Page 2 0[6 



Exhibit l.B.R2 Poletop Radio Install Guide_vl .07. doc 	 Jl / J/OO 

II. Installing Standard N dwork Radio 

A. 	 Standard Radio Installation 

1. 	 Test Photocell and Install the Photocell Power Adapter. Test the 

photocell switch for proper luminaire operation by covering the lens of the 

photocell. Twist off the photocell to remove it from the luminaire. Twist 

the power adapter until its bayonet lock is fully engaged. Reinstall the 

photocell switch. Test the switch for proper operation by covering the lens 

on the photocell. If the streetlight does not illuminate, remove the photocell 

adapter, reinstall the photocell and test again. If the streetlight works 

without the photocell adapter, try reinstalling the photocell adapter and test 

again. If the streetlight does not work when the photocell adapter is installed 

the second time, mark the photocell adapter as defective and try with a new 

one. 


2. 	 Test Power at Cable End. Once the power adapter has been installed, plug 

the MS connector from the photocell adapter into the pole top connector on 

the Buzz Box, (5 pin female connector pictured below), Metricom part 

108653-000. If the power is live, the Buzz Box will emit a buzzing sound. 

Wiggle the photocell connector while the buzzer is buzzing. This will let 

you know if the photocell connection is good or intermittent. 


To check the voltage reading, plug your voltmeter or multimeter probes into 
the red and white jacks on the side of the Buzz Box. The voltage must be 
between 100 and 277 volts AC (the radio operates on 110VAC or 220VAC, 
there is no external switch to change the input voltage). If the voltage at the 
pole does not meet this specification, do not install the radio. Mark the Work 
Order indicating the voltage at the pole. 

3. 	 Mount and Level the Radio. Attach the 

radio to the streetlight bracket arm, utilizing 

the stainless steel clamps provided, 

between 6-12" behind the luminaire so that 

the light can be serviced. Make sure that 

the radio will not block the swinging action 

of the light cover or lens. 


Example Leveling Method. Firmly tighten the stainless 

, ~ steel clamp holding the right pivot seat (above 3 in diagram 
to the left) . While holding the radio eyeball level, firmly 
tighten the clamp holding the left pivot (above 4 in diagram 
to the left). Using your Torpedo level , check for level both 

I (0) 	 in-line (parallel) with the pole and across (perpendicular to) 
the pole. With your 3/J 6" Allen wrench and nut driver, 
partially tighten bolts (1) and (2) in that respective order until 
snug. Tighten the bolt at the pivot location (3) until snug. 
Again check for radio level in both directions. Slide radio to 
achieve final position. Tighten the bolt at pivot location (4). 
Apply torque to all bolts until firm. 

Important: A small devia tion li'om le vel can result in a significant signal loss. 
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4. 	 Dress the Cable. Use? :ie wrap to dress the cable and to provide a drip loop to keep water from running 
into either the MIS connector on the radio or to the photocell adapter. Any moisture on the cable will make 
its way to the radio connector and possibly corrode the MIS cOlmector. 

5. 	 Install the antenna. Be sure to engage the threads properly. A cross-threaded antenna will cause a 
loss of both receive sensitivity and output power. 

RF EXPOSURE WARNING 
til order for this device to comply with FCC rules under the provision ofPart /5.247 (B) (4). if must be operated in a 
manner that ensures that the installer and the general public are /lot exposed to radio frequency energy levels ill 
excess ofthe Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) Limits. It is recommended that the illstaller ofthis device keep 
at feast 9-illclles away fro ..; the alltenllas alice tire radio ha.\' been powered all. 

6. 	 Connect the Power Cable. Insert the male end ofthe MIS connector to the side of the radio. Twist the 
connector until it locks into place. 

B. 	 Installing Vertical Mount Radio 

1. 	 Install the Photocell Adapter and Test for Power. Test the power at the 

pole before attempting installation. Same procedure as II.A.1 and II.A.2 . 


2. 	 Attach the Vertical Antenna Mount. Using the two 5-in carriage bolts, 

connect the radio to the vertical mounting bracket, as pictured to the right. 


3. 	 Clamp the Assembly. Use two stainless steel clamps to strap the mount 

assembly to the light pole so that the radio faces down as with a standard 

installation. 


4. 	 Dress the Cable. Use a tie wrap to dress the cable and to provide a drip loop to keep water from running 
into either the M IS connector on the radio or to the photocell adapter. Any moisture on the cable will make 
its way to the radio connector and possibly corrode the MIS connector. 

RF EXPOSURE WARNING 
In orderfor this device to comply lVith FCC rules under the provision ofPart J5.247 (8) (4). it IIIUSt be operated in a 
manner that ensures that the installer and the general public are not exposed to radio frequency ellergy levels 'in 
excess o.fthe lvfaxilllum Permissible Expos1/re (lv/PE) Limits. It is recommended tlrat tile installer oftit is device keep 
at feast 9-i"cllcs away from the a/lte/lllas once tl'e radio "as been powered all. 

5. Connect the Power Cable. Insert the male end of the MIS connector to the side of the radio. Twist the 
connector until it locks into place. 

C. 	 Installing Bracket Arm and Radio 

1. 	 Attach the Bracket Arm. Secure the mount to wooden utility poles 
by bolting through the core of the pole. If the furnished bolt is not 
long enough to secure the mount, replace it with Bolt, 5/8" dia., 14" L, 
HD galv., streetlight arm (Part No. 107572-014). Treat all cuts on 
wooden poles with Cupric Green. 

2. 	 Attach the Radio to the Bracket Arm. Same procedure as ILA.3. 

3. 	 Attach the Power Cord to the Radio. Snake the power cord into the 
open end of the streetlight arm and au t through the hole and grommet. 
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4. 	 Run the Cable. Depending on the nature of Metricom's agreement with the pole owner, perform one of 
the following tasks. 
(a) Run a conduit up the pole. Use MC straps at each end of the conduit to fix the conduit to the pole. If the 
conduit is longer than 4', use an additional Me strap midway between the ends of the conduit. Use 3" or 
longer galvanized nails to attach the MC straps to wooden poles. Snake the cable through the conduit. 
Loop and zip-tie the cable where it exists the conduit for utility connection to secondary power. 
(b) Loop and zip-tie the cable where it exits the arm. 

5. 	 Tag the Pole. Place an identifying marker or tag as required by the pole owner. If required, notifY the pole 
owner that the installation is ready for inspection and connection to secondary power. 

III. Completing the Paperwork 
The paperwork wiIJ come in ONE of the following methods: 

• 	 Work Order (see A below) 

• 	 Color Tags (see B Below) 

A. 	 Completing the Work Order: 

Peel off the removable serial number sticker from the Pole Top Radio and affix it to the indicated space on the 
Work Order. Verify the data on the Work Order by checking off each "Verified" box. 

Record any installation changes or data in the "Notes" field. 

B. 	 Completing the manila Tag 

Important: Infonnation that you record on the blue tag must be correct and complete. Each element of 
infomlation is critical to the correct configuration of the radio and directly affects network performance. 

The manila tag is attached to the radio at the factory. The serial number of the radio is preprinted on both sides 
ofthe blue tag. Make sure that the serial number printed on the tag matches the serial number on the radio. You 
use one side of the tag (below left) to record details of a typical pole installation. Use the other side (below 
right) to record building-mounted, house-mounted, or tower-mounted radios of any type. 

~ 

[G4hef ...to: 

IBuilding mount&d Radio mstaii5J 

Y'9i~O Olh"~OTowe, ~o 
Pinel ~0 Building top ~ 0 
Sinclair ~O HOtJ$i mounl ~0 

Front: Poletop Radio Install Tag 	 Rear: Building mounted Radio Install Tag 

1. 	 Enter the installation date in the "Install Date" field, using MMlDDNY format. 

2. 	 Enter the street address where the radio is installed in the "Address" field. If there are no street numbers 
where the installation is, write the street name here. 

3. 	 Enter the name of the nearest cross street in the "Cross Street" field. This is the nearest street that intersects 
with the street named in the "Address" field. Also note an approximate distance from the closest cross 
street. 
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4. 	 Enter the name of the city where the radio is actually installed in the "City" field. Refer to the install map to 
make sure that the city name is correct. 

S. 	 Enter the compass direction from the intersection to the radio in the "Direction" field. In the case of a 
building mounted or directional antenna, enter the direction the antenna is pointed. 

6. 	 Enter the pole number in the "Pole Number" field. If you are using a streetlight or pole location map, and 
the number written on the pole does not agree with the number on the map, write the number on the pole, a 
slash "/" and the number of the pole on the map. 

7. 	 Draw a sketch in the "Illustration Box" to show the intersection of the street 

address, the cross street and where the radio is hanging in relation to that 

intersection. Also, indicate North in the sketch. 


S. 	 Record the construction material of the pole in the "Pole Type" field. The three 

most common types of material are wood, metal, and marblelite (marblelite is 

shown in picture). 


9. 	 Enter the number of the installation map in the "Install Map #" field. 

I 0: 	If known, enter the name of the party who actually owns the pole in the "Pole 
Owner" field. Typically this would be the name of the city, the local utility company or a joint pole with 
more than one owner. 

il . 	Check the boxes that apply to this installation. Does the installation use the standard whip antenna or a 
Fiberglas antenna? Is the installation a vertical or a horizontal mounting? 

i2. 	 Write any other pertinent information on the tag in the "Other Info" field . For example, if the radio is 
installed with the vertical mount hardware or if the antenna is other than a standard whip or Fiberglass. 

Additional Information Required for Building Mounted Radio 

13. 	 Check the appropriate "Power" box to indicate the power source for the radio. 

14 . Check the appropriate "Antenna" boxes to indicate which type of antenna is installed and the type of 
installation performed. 

is. 	Use the "Other" box when the antenna or the type of installation is not one of the check box choices. 

i6. 	Enter the name of the primary contact for access to the structure in the "Contact Name" field . This is the 
person who can permit access to that particular structure. 

i7. 	Enter the appropriate phone numbers for the contact in the two "Phone #" fields, "Day" and "Eve." 

IS. 	 Send completed tags and their associated installation maps to GEOCODE as soon as possible. See the 
section on maps below. 

B. Returning the Paperwork 

Retum original Work Orders or Color Tags affixed to the Maps, whichever system was used, to the Metricom 
Radio Deployment Coordinator - as instructed (daily, weekly, etc.) . 

Note : Key for Asset tracking, billing, perlllitting. etc . Must not be sent to Houston hy contractor. 

Installers are encouraged to communicate better methods or practices to the local Metricom Radio Deployment 
Coordinator. 

Send comments or suggestions regarding this document to Pat Eagan, Network Operations Construction at: 
peagan@ metricom.com 
Updated 12/07/99 
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POWER CONSUMPTION REPORT 
METRICOM HIGH SPEeO RJCOCHET2 NETWORK RAOIOS 

Power consumption tests were conducted on four Metricom High Speed Ricochetl Network 
radios to determine their power consumption in network applications. 

Power consumption measurements were taken under !he following: 

• Conditions: 

;> .' 


• Voltage inputs: 120 & 240VAC 
• Temperature:. 23C 

• Radio modes: 

• Standby/receive 26.02 watts @ 120VAC (26.15 @240VAC) 
• Transmit 900 MHz 37.0 watts@ 120 VAC (36.8@240 VAG) 
• Transmit 2.4 GHz 36.6 watts@ 120 VAC (36.4@240VAC) 

Note: 	 Under normal network operation, the network radio will be in the transmit mode between 
1-4% of the time depending on traffic (average 2.5%). 

fr~D 	 • Average power consumptions were computed based on an analytical derivation and 
empirical measurements of the present Ricochet network (note that !he results are 
essentially the same for 120 VAC or 240 VAC): 

• Transmit duty cycle: 2.5% 
• Receive mode: 97.5% 
• Transmit 900 MHz: 75% of transmit 
• Transmit 2.4 GHz: 25% of transmit 

26.02 W x 97.5% + 37.0 W x (2.5% x 0.25%) + 36.6 W x (2.5% x 0.75%) =26.28 W 

• Yearly consumption and costs (based on 10cJkWhr) are projected at: 

26.28 W x 8760 hrslyear x $0.1IkWhr = 230.212 kWhrslyear and $23.02lyear. 

To determine the appropriate annual cost at a different per kWh rate, simply substitute the 

~e~~ 
1129/99Mike Cunningham ~ 

Director Research & Quality Assurance 

Melricom, Inc. 


PC1WGt consViper.doe 

,--.;\ 
\,V 

mailto:36.4@240VAC
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Baltimore Gas and Electric Company Electric -- Retail 

GENERAL SERVICE -- ELECTRIC 

SCHEDULEG 

Availability: For use for Traffic Signal Service, Telecommunications Network Service and for all 
purposes where the Customer does not qualify for any of the Company's other rate schedules. 

Delivery Voltage: Service at Secondary Distribution Systems voltages, or at Primary Systems voltages 
for customers receiving Primary service under this Schedule on or before January 1, 1987. 

Monthly Net Rates: 
Delivery Service Customer Charge: $11.50 per month, 

Less: Competitive Billing (where applicable) $ 0.47 per month, plus, 
(see Section 7.7 for details) 

Energy Charges: 
(Option 1 is the Standard for new Customers and those Customers who do not elect a specific 

option. Rates for generation will be determined by the Customer's CTC.) 

Generation ( ¢ per kWh): 

Option 1 (July 2000 to June 2001) 
Option 2 (July 2000 to June 2001) 

Generation 
Price Freeze Service 

CTC 
(see Rider 2 

for details) 

0.576 
0.674 

-

Summer 
5.356 
5.258 

Non-Summer 
3.731 
3.633 

Transmission Price Freeze Service Charge: 0.298 ¢ / kWh 

Delivery Service Charge: 2.241 ¢/kWh 

Minimum Charge: Net Delivery Service Customer Charge. 
Billing Seasons: Summer rates are billed for the four billing periods ending June through September. 

Non-Summer rates are billed for the eight billing periods ending October through May. 

Average Shopping Credit (price to Compare): includes Generation and Transmission ( ¢/kWh) 
iii 

Option 1 (July 2000 to June 2001) 4.62 

Option 2 (July 2000 to June 2001) 4.53 


Late Payment Charge: Standard. (Sec. 7.4) 
Payment Terms: Standard. (Sec. 7) 
Traffic Signal Service: Unmetered service is available under conditions specified by the Company to 

governmental authorities for the lighting and operation of traffic signals and other traffic control 
devices which are located within public roadways and owned, operated and maintained by the 
governmental authority requesting service. Charges for Traffic Signal Service are based on the 
application of Schedule G - General Service to each signalized intersection, with the Schedule's Fixed 
Monthly Charge adjusted to $5.90. The kilowatt-hours applied to the Schedule's Usage Charge are 
predetermined average monthly uses of Company selected categories and groupings of signal 
equipment, with one signalized intersection of thoroughfares as the largest category or grouping 
available for billing purpose. Traffic Signal Service is not available until the requesting governmental 
authority provides all information regarding its signal system deemed necessary by the Company, and 
agrees to the control and audit provision selected by the Company. 

(Continued on Next Page) 

P. S. C. Md. E-6 (SuppL 337) Filed 05/11100 - Effective July 2000 
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Electric -- Retail -- Baltimore Gas and Electric ComM!1Y 

Schedule G continued 

Primary Service Credit: For customers taking service at Primary Systems voltages as defined above, 
the Energy Charge rates, excluding CTC, are reduced by 4 percent. 

Term Of Contract: The initial term ofcontract is 2 years where additional main facilities are required 
for supply. Otherwise, the term of contract is one year. After the initial term of contract, the contract 
may be terminated by at least 30 days' notice from the Customer. 

Subject to Riders applicable as listed below: 
1. Standard Offer Service 	 18. Net Energy Metering 
2. Competitive Transition Charge 	 19. Demonstration and Trial Installations 
3. Miscellaneous Taxes and Surcharges 21. Billing in Event of Service Interruption 
4. Budget Billing 	 22. Minimum Charge for Short-Term Uses 
5. Controlled Air Conditioning Service 23. Advanced Meter Services 
9. 	 Customer Billing and Consumption 25. Deferred Fuel Costs Surcharge 

Data Requests 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK SERVICE 

SCHEDULE TN 

Availability: Unmetered service is available to multiple telecommunications network devices served 
directly by the Company not exceeding 15 watts per device. Monthly kilowatt-hour usage will be 
computed on the basis of manufacturer's average wattage ratings of installed devices, with no 
allowances for outages. 

Character of Service: The service supplied under this schedule normally will be single phase, 120 
volts. 

Monthly Net Rates: 
Energy Charges: 

Generation (¢ per kWh): (Option 1 is the standard[] option.) 
I Generation 

Summer Non-Summer CTC 
Option 1 (July 2000 to June 2001) 5.356 3.731 0.576 
Option 2 (July 2000 to June 2001) 3.6335.258 0.674 

Transmission Price Freeze Service Charge: 
Competitive Transition Charge: 
Delivery Service Charge: 

0.298 ¢ I kWh 
See Rider 2 for details. 

2.398 ¢ I kWh 

Late Payment Charge: Standard. (Sec. 7.4) 

Payment Terms: Standard. (Sec. 7) 

Term Of Contract: The initial term of contract is 2 years where additional main facilities are required 
for supply. Otherwise, the term of contract is one year. After the initial term of contract, the contract 
may be terminated by at least 30 days' notice from the Customer. 

Subject to Riders applicable as listed below: 
1. Standard Offer Service 	 25. Deferred Fuel Costs Surcharge 
2. Competitive Transition Charge 
3. Miscellaneous Taxes and Surcharges 

21. Billing in Event of Service Interruption 

P. S. C. Md. -- E-6 (Suppl. 340) 	 Filed 08/18/00 - Effective October 2000 
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Twelfth Revised Sheet No.8.725 
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 8.725 

OvroooR LIGlITINQ 

RATE SCHEDULE OL-I 
AVAILABLE: 

In all territory served. 
APPLICATION: 

For year-round outdoor security lighting of yards, walkways and other areas .. Lights to be served hereunder shall be at locations 
which are easily and economically accessible to Company equipment and personnel for construction and maintenance. 

It is intended that CompanY-<lwned security lights will be installed on existing CompanY-<lv.ned electric facilities, or short extension 
thereto, in areas where a street lighting system is not provided or is not sufficient to cover the security lighting needs of a 
particular individual or location. Where more extensive security lighting is required, such as for large parlcing lots or other 
commercial areas, the Customer will provide the fixtures, supports and connecting wiring; the Company will connect to the 
Customer's system and provide the Services indicated below. 

SERVICE: 

Service includes lamp renewals, energy from approximately dusk each day until approximatley dav.n the following day, and 
maintenance of CompanY-<lwned facilities. The Company will replace all bwned-<lut lamps and will maintain its facilities during 
regular daytime working hours as soon as practicable following notification by the Customer that such work is necessary. The 
Company shall be permitted to enter the Customer's premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting, maintaining. 
installing and removing any or all of its equipment and facilities. 

The Company, while exercising reasonable diligence at all times to furnish service hereunder, does not guarantee continuous lighting 
and will not be liable for damages for any interruption, deficiency or failure of service, and reserves the right to interrupt service at 
any time for necessary repairs to lines or equipment. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE: 

This schedule is not available for service normally supplied on the Company's standard street lighting schedules. CompanY-<lwned 
facilities will be installed only on Company..owned poles. Customer..owned facilities will be installed only on Customer-<lwned 
poles. Overhead conductors will not be installed in any area designated as an underground distribution area, or any area, premises 
or location served from an underground source. Sland-by or resale service not permitted hereunder. 

MONTIILY RA1E: 
Charge for Company-Owned Charge for CUStomer...Qwned 

Lamp Size UnittSl Unitli} 
Luminaire Initial KWHlM:o. Mainte- Energy Relampingl Energy 
~ LwnenslWatts Estimate Fixtures ~ Non-Fuel Total ~ Only 

High Pressure 
Sodiwn Vapor 5,800 70 29 4.06 1.36 .60 6.02 1.29 .60 

9,500 100 41 4.17 1.37 .85 6.39 1.55 .85 .. 16,000 150 60 4.31 1.40 1.24 6.95 1.94 1.24 
22,000 200 88 6.27 1.79 1.81 9.87 2.51 1.81 
50,000 400 168 6.67 1.76 3.46 11.89 4.17 3.46 

• 12,000 150 60 4.61 1.56 1.24 7.41 2.17 1.24 
Mercury Vapor • 6,000 140 62 3.12 1.23 1.28 5.63 1.97 1.28 .. • 8,600 175 n 3.14 1.23 1.59 5.96 2.28 1.59 

• 21,500 400 160 5.16 1.75 3.30 10.21 4.02 3.30 

*These units are closed to new Company installations. 
"The non-fuel energy charge is 2.062¢ per kwh. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.726) 

Issued by: P. J. Evanson, President 
Effective: 

APR 1 5 1000 
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

- Eleveatb Revised Sbeet No.8. 726 

Cancels Teatb Revised Sbeet No.8.726 

(Continued from Sheet No. 8.725) 

Charges for other Company-owned facilities: 
Wood pole and span of conductors: S 3.18 
Concrete pole and span ofconductors: S 4.29 
Fiberglass pole and span ofconductors: S 5.03 

Underground conductors (excluding trenching) S .015 per foot 
Down-guy, Anchor and Protector S 1.85 

For Customer-owned outdoor lights, where the Customer contracts to relamp at no cost to FPL, the monthly rate for non-fuel 
energy shall be 2.062¢ per kWh ofestimated usage of each unit plus adjustments. 

Consexvation Charge See Sheet No. 8.030 
Capacity Payment Clause See Sheet No. 8.Q30 
Environmental Charge See Sheet No. 8.030 
Fuel Charge See Sheet No. 8.030 
Franchise Fee See Sheet No. 8.031 
Tax Clause See Sheet No. 8.031 

TERM OF SERVICE: 

Not less than one year. In the event the Company installs any facilities for which there is an added monthly charge, the agreement 
shall be for a term ofnot less than three years. 

If the Customer terminates service before the expiration of the initial term of the agreement, the Company may require 
reimbursement for the total expenditures made to provide such service, plus the cost of removal of the facilities installed less the 
salvage value thereof, and less credit for all monthly payments made for Company-owned facilities. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: 

Service under this schedule is subject to orders of governmental bodies having jurisdiction and to the currently effective "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service" on file with the Florida Public Service Conunmission. In case of conflict between 
any provision of this schedule and said "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service". the provision of this schedule sruiu 
apply. _ 

INSTALLATION AND FACll.ITIES 

COMPANY-OWNED FACILITIES: 
Company-owned lwninaires normally will be mowtted on Company's existing distribution poles and served from existing overhead 
wires: The Company will provide one span of secondary conductor from existing secondary facilities to a Company-owned light 
at the Company's expense. When requested by the Customer,· and at the option of the Company, additional spans of wire or 
additional poles or wtdergrowtd conductors may be installed by the Company upon agreement by the Customer to use the 
facilities for a minimum of three years and pay each month the charges specified wtder MONlliLY RATE. 

The Customer will make a lump sum payment for the cost of changes in the height of existing poles or the installation of 
additional poles in the Company's distribution lines or the cost of any other facilities required for the installation of lights to be 
served herewtder. 

At the Customer's request, the Company will upgrade to a higher level of illwnination without a service charge when the changes 
are consistent with good engineering practices. The Customer wiIl pay the Company the net costs incurred in making other lamp 
size changes. In all cases where luminaires are replaced, the Customer will sign a new service agreement Billing on the rate 
for the new luminaire or lamp size will begin as of the next regular billing date. 
A luminaire may be relocated at the Customer's request upon payment by the Customer of the costs of removal and reinstallation. 

The Company will not be required to install equipment at any location where the service may be objectionable to others. If it 
is found after installation that the light is objectionable, the Company may terminate the service. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.727) 

Issued by: P. J. Evanson, President 

Effective: APR 15 1999 
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-"'--' ............Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 8.730 
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Twentv-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 8.730 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULE: SL-2 

AVAlLABLE: 

In all territory served. 

APPLICATION: 

Service for traffic signal lighting where the signal system and the circuit to connect with Company's existing supply lines are 
installed, owned and maintained by Customer. 

SERVICE: 

Single phase, 60 hertz and approximately 1201240 volts or higher, at Company's option. 

MONTHLY RATE: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: 

Base Energy Charge 3.615¢ per kwh 

Conservation Charge See Sheet No. 8.030 

Capacity Payment Charge See Sheet No. 8.030 

Environmental Charge See Sheet No. 8.030 


Additional Charges: 

Fuel Charge See Sheet No. 8.030 

Franchise Fee ,See Sheet No. 8.031 

Tax Clause See Sheet No. 8.031 


Minimum: $2.85 at each point ofdelivery. 

Note: 	 During the initial installation period of facilities: 

Lights and facilities in service for 15 days or less will not be billed; 

Lights and facilities in service for 16 days or more will be billed for a full month. 


CALCULATED USAGE: 

The Calculated Usage at each point of delivery shall be determined by operating tests or utilization of manufacturers' ratings and 
specifications. The monthly operation shall be based on a standard of 730 hours; however, that portion ofthe operation which 
is on a noncontinuous basis shall be adjusted to reflect such operation. 

TERM OF SERVICE: 

Open Order. 

NOTICE OF CHANGES: 

The Customer shall notify the Company at least 30 days prior to any change in rating of the equipment served or the period of 
operation. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: 

Service under this schedule is subject to orders of governmental bodies having jurisdiction and to the currently effective "General 
Rules and Regulations for Electric Service" on file with the Florida Public Service Commission. In case of contlict between any 
provision of this schedule and said "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service" the provison of this schedule shall apply. 

Issued by: P. J. Evanson, President 
Effective: 

APR 15 1999 
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P.O. Box 029100, Miami, FL33102 

•I=PL 

_ 	Mr. Paul Rozemall 

Consultant, Metricom. Tnc. 

One Premier Plaza 

5605 Glenridge Dr. Suite 870 .____....=-",' __H""/, ,", ,.""""-... -p_.,.'

'."'-, Atlanta: OA-30342'-- - ... 
'-. 

Tn response to your lener dated August 21,2000 and our conversalion on September 5,2000. 
attached are two FPL t.a.riffs that would apply to your planned pole-top radio installations, which 
you stated would iuitiatJy take pluce in Palm Beach Counry. Sheet No. 6.060 p(Qvides 
information on summary billing and Sheet No. 8.101 provides information on the fates that 
would apply fOl" c.'lch of the installations. 

In order to determine electric service requirements, COS[.,), the appropriate rdte application, etc., 
FPL will need cerrain information from Metricom. Tbis would include specifIcations, load 
in fonnarion , as well as [he planned locations of you!' installations. 

In order to coordinate this effort. please have your engineer(s) contact Erik Dillenkofel' at 56.1­
691-7734. 

If you have any additional que.~tions. you can contact me at 305-552-2323. 

".~~~_ /I. ... .. ,~. -'-"', " - --- --- .-........ .----.._. __. '--,-------­
Dave Bramley 
Manager, Regulatory Strategy 

cc; 	Erik Dillenkofer 

Bruce ~artillCZ 


Rosemary Morley 


en FPI. Group company 
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Twenty-Eighth Revi,ed Sheet No.lllOl 
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancel... Twentv-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 8.101 

GENI;B.t\L ~F.RVICf - NON DEMAND 

RATE SCllEDULEj GS-I 

AVAn.ADLE: 

In ul1 territory served. 

APPI.JCATION: 

for elecuie servia: rcquin:u /lIT commercial or indus[J'ialligluing. power "nd IIny Olher purpose wilh 11 nc:ma.nd llf20 lew or less. 

__-....-1 $EB:'1llC:E:-.'"""--'- - --,-,-._... ~"".._. __' - .. _._"_ ".' 	 "";;'" ... .'--'-\-......... , ...... -::_.-!-- ... 


Single phase. 60 hcm: lind III W1Y available standard \''Oltage. Tho:c pnll.>;e ~rvicc will Ix: prnvided withom t'lddirionai charge 
unlesx lhe Cllmpany's line extension polil.")' i~ llPplicable llien:{o. All service required nn premises by Customer :;noll be fumisheu 
Ihrough one lnI.,cr. Rcsule ur st:l'Yia: is nOl permincd hereunder. 

MONTHLY SA iF.: 

Customer Chllrge: 	 $9,00 

Non-Fllcl Bncrgy Charges: 

Base .Energy Charge 4.ISU per kwh 

Conl\el'VuUull l.11:ll'Ge Sa: Shect No. 8.030 

Capacity Pllymcnl Chllrge S~ Sheet No 8.030 

r::nvirolllll~lllal Chll!,,&C Sa: Shc:cL Nu. 8.030 


Additional Chargcs: 

F'w:1 Cbarge Sa: Shc!;"L No. 8.0l0 

fmncbisc FI."C See Shcc! No. ItO) I 

TlOt Clause 51."1: Shed No. H.Oll 


Minimum: $9.00 

Ncm·Metered Accounts: 	 A cUl.lumer cI~~ of $6.00 will apply to those IltCOUnlS which ar<: billed on W1 estitrU\ted btlSis' 
and. ft! the Compuny's option. Un uot haVtl 1lI\ installed meier lilr measuring clCCfric :;erville. The 
minimum chlltgc shall be $6'.00. , 

.-~ "...~PEl:::.l,ll;I:=PR0VISl~- '.'-. ." ._ .__ .... ..., ..... '! - •• _.. .. ._. ._ ,_.• _._ .. 1_.... 
Energy used b)' commnnly Ilwoed Illcilities of condominium. coopl:rallve and homcOWllcrs' assuciutit'mll may quaJilY for thJ 
residential rale schedule tIS SCI tbrth on Shc:c:l NI't. 8.211. Rider CU. . 

TERM or !inRVICE: 

OpcnOrder. 

RULEs~.n RRCiIILATIONS: 

Servia: unuer Ibis llclledule is subject to orde~ Ilf b'Uvcrnmclltal bodies having juri:;dil.'fion and to the currentl), effective "Ueneral 
Rules and Regulalions for Rleclric ServiQi!~ on file with rile Florida Public Service CommiSliinn. Tn IlWie of cootliet bctwccn IIny: 
provisioll crthis schcdul<: and said "CieneruI Rules :lIld Regulations tor F.lcclric &lrvicc" the provision Qfthis ~ch"dule Sllllll apply_ l 

Issued by: P • .J. EV311!1on. President T 
Effective: April 15. 1999 I 

http:nc:ma.nd
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Eighth R~'ised Sheet No. 6.060 
FLORIDA POWER & LlGlIT COMPAl'oI'Y Cancels SCl-enth RC\'ised Sheet No. 6.06D 

'JS SUI'II!!!jlQ' BillinlL A Cllstomer witb ten (10) or man: FPL "'!;QUDts ma~' t&lqucsta $Inglc SUtlmlcnC (or the billiaS and payuumt o(tllose ac:::oual.S 
under Summary Billing With Summary Billing. the: CuStOmer OWllUll.tcS the a.cc:aUDts to be included aod the cycle clay c.a.c:h month when !he 
Sllll\~ Bill is to be nmdcn:d. FPL. \\0;11 read ~h me=' and calculal= the: billing amount for eaeh .a:ount separately. The billing UIIOWt fur each 
ofthc daigaau::d aa:ounl.S will be totaled OD the Summary Billing Sr.atcmetll • with ca.cb o(\hc'iMividual a&:COl.lot bills &aached as but:up. Summary 
B.ills an: due: wilen nmdm:d ~d CUstOmers an: subject U) r=tIoval Crom tile program if bills are not paid \i\ithin am (10) d;~s from the: ciIu: of 
mailin, 

7,2 NonoRssiro ofBj!ls Non-ra:.cipl Clf'bills by the ClIS'IIl1ner lhall Dot release or di.mitlish the: obliption of the Cl.ISU:Imcr with R:SpICiCt to p.t.ymcftt 
lhcn:a£. 

7.3 'Evidence afConsumprion. When service IISCd is JJlC8SU~ b~' mc:trts. the Company's a.ccounts thereof shall be ac.cepU!d and rc::=:iwd at III Iimc:s. 
places :wi c:cuns as pruna facie C\idmce of me quan1.lty of el=aiC1t)' used by me CUSUlmer uDIes.s it is esublished that the mete:!' is act accul'llte 
within the limilS sp:ci.I.icd by lbll Commission. 

~., _ •••• " ,. __', ___ ...._ .. _ .•,_••:.&..........i:III,;~... ,..' ...~" t __....R,~. 


"--,',:or5Priliii.'ijoDoi""RiitSetiidjiTes. El~xrvi~~ bemalllrcdbyasinglemewingin5z:dlationftJrcalObpo.intofd.clivay. The Company will 
nrablish one point of delivery for each ClI$lOmer aDd calcull.le the bill ac.cardingl)'. Two or morc poiDts of delivery shan be con5idc:rcd lIS ~ 
services and bilb separately r:ah:l.llaICd for ac.b point of dehwty. 

The Company may adjust the mea.sur=;l I::ilowaNelQJ.lld Ckwd) of. CuStomer TO compcnS:21oe Cor n:;i.slrzJion of l1li a.baormal dcmaad lrw:I due to 
teswlg oC clcco1(=ul~'-opa"A1ed &lqllipmenl prior U) general opc:mzion provided that the CustOmer Q)Dtac'ts the CompulY in adwa= ;wi &dJedulcs \be 
testing ata muwally agreed upon time. 

7.S Optional Raff;. When: & CuStomer is eligible 10 taka: service at a Biven Icca1ionunder ono of twO or man: O'p1:ional nw: schedules, the Compl1l~ 
will Oft request. assist in me selCCtlClrl of lhe mClSt adwuta@eows l1llC on an aunual basis. II the CuS'tomer applies iD wriring for _dscr aPJllicablc 
schedule. the Compan~' will bill on such elccwt =:hcdule from and ater the dati: of the DClC! meu:r teadiDg. HOWCVIIf. a Customer haviDe made _ 
a ehaDp of rut: may nOt make anotber cb.al'lill until an ill~ of 12 moaths hIlS elapsed. 

7.6 Tm. and Cbal!n. All oCthe Campllly's ~ iDeludiDI miDimum and demllACl cbalps aud servic.c SUAnnteeS. an dcpcndem upon Fedcr.tI, 
Swc. Count')'. Mllnicip!l.i. Di~f. and other ~DlI taxI:s. l.icc:ftse fc=s or other impositions. &ad may be inc:n:ascd or I 5IIn:l1argr: added ifand 
wtlcu thc COSt p:r kilowatt hour. orper Curtomr:r. arper UAit of dc:maAd or otber applicablc Uail oC ciw'gc, is incrc:ascd bcause of.lll iDcn:a:I: ill lillY 
or all sucb laXe$.. lICC11.!1oe fees or other impositions. A .liudlise ci:IaIi~ sbalJ be added to the: bills ol all Aoricla Pllblic: Serviec Cammissioc 
jwisdll;ticmal CIl$lOI'Da'S. lU dettnrllned b!' the franthia agn::cmefJl.s betweeo Florida PO\IOa" .to Light Campay and ~tII utborilic:s. The 
charse shall be compuled lIS a pcr'Cli\'ftta@C of the bill fer oOC'J"lD' m.:.:ludinl fuel deli'VI:I'eCI within thc fiaDWSl: _ cxc.Iudins scpanawly :szaa:d f&XIIIl:I 

and the fi'aftehlse c:barge is&df. llIi.s dwtc shalJ rctl=t me slimlllCCi lUDount of the unual fraIlchise payment to tbal speciiied pMmlllGI1:11 
IUthority III which me Cw:romcr's a=ount .. locat=i, plus adjusanCdt for tl&c ItoU J'IIIZipu laX ud the rqulatOl'}' IWCSSmCDt fee:. IIIICi shall be 
c.om:cllld at lCU1 annually for amy di1fcrenccs i:leEWeUlthelll:ml\l collec:'l:ioD$ and actual !'IyDlats. 

7.7 Oiscannectiotl and Roco"ncgiop ofRgidcntial ~;tee. 

7.71 Di5EOl!nection of Residential Service. When. residcullal CIIStOmc:r oram ~r; dUiCoalinUc4. the Compa.ny may uk the: Cl.IStOmer to op:I 

the: main S\IIoir.ch UpoD vacatl ng 1he prc:misu. This \i\ill allow the \ISC of elc.ctric: SC'I'IIice IlDtilthe rime: ofchlpumre: and will ill$ure t.bat 110 eat:r'IY is 
WIIIld or charles ~e after UJo Customer leaw:i. As =nveaicnr. afteT the dale ofdisconncctiOD. a Company employ=. WIll vilit the ym::miscs ~ nrad 

.. -,lhc:.m~-" - .. ~. ----.----;..- ·..-.. 'lI' ',- - --, - -"'" .. -, .--- ••• --'-'-- - -- .... ,-~ 

7Jt Rcco"nEtion of Residenlial ServiS!!. A Cusmmet wbo reconna;u SoII'\'ic:c by closing the awitdl shoulcS giw immediate DOrice: thmof to the 
Company so rhat proper re:r:ord.s may be uWatailled. S.bould lhc Customer DCSI=r to pvc such notice.. the regular mCIer reader will note: dlis fact ud 
l'CICOmIeaiOll wiD be recorded as oflhc c:la.te when the swilCh was closed. II this dau: canoot be readily de=miocd.. rcconneclicm shall be I'IICOI'Ciod as 
of the n= pl'"ClCOdiDg meter radin! clare. 

, 8 Chan~ ofOccupan~·. When chanl_ of occupancy take: pbce on an~' premisl:s supplied by 'be ConIpany v.lith elec:cric servic:c. nolic:c sbou14 be 
given at'llle ncan:sl oIDce: olth. Company not less than three (3l cl:ays prior U) the date of I:hao!!e by the: OlltJOiD5 putY who wiU be bald I'CIf.IClIIribh: 
for all cla:lrie xl'Yice used on such premises until such. nCltlCII 11 nn:ei1llild and the Company has bad a reasonable time to di5J:onanlle senicc. 
HOWl;VCr. if sud! DObCC has 1'101 been nlllcivcd prior lbemc. the applic:aUon of the succeeding occupant fur the: electric service will alllDlJ11llir;:ajly 
tcrmilWe the prior al;CQunt 

',9 Deli"gu!"! Bills. Bills an: due when rendered aDd became: dellnque:c! if Dot paid within lWImf'!' (2.0) days 60m th. mailinl or cldiwry due. 
Thcrca1ter. CoIIowing five (5) _tnl., cbYl' ~nen notice. SI:I'\;" mil)' be di.s.canbDII&4 BAd the dcpon\ appli&4 UI~ :sctt.Ictnmt of the bill. For 
purpascs ofthis lubsct:lion. °worting day· means any cia'!' on wbich lbe Company's bu.siDcs.s ot!lccs are opII!D aDd the: U,S. .Mail is d.elillCRd. 

Issued b),: P. J. Evanson. President 
ErrectiYe: Aoril 1. 1997 
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